[.144,.154]
No data

Public Healthcare Cost Impact Estimates: Wildfires and Smoke (2.5C, 2050­60)

Figure 6: Total Public Healthcare Cost Impact of Wildfires and Smoke by Mid-Century

2.3 Overall Existing Program Cost Impacts

We combine the quantitative estimates described in this section utilizing data on base year

(2016) program expenditures and overall (federal plus local) U.S. government consumption from

18

the National Income and Product Accounts of the BEA. Table 9 summarizes the estimates, which

imply an increase in total U.S. government consumption requirements of +1.06% due to 2.5C

warming, which is predicted to occur by mid-century (around 2050) in a high emissions scenario

(e.g., RCP 8.5 in the MAGICC6 model, Meinhausen et al., 2011). Health expenditures account

for the majority (around 60%) of these costs. Incorporating the point estimates of projected

health cost savings due to decreases in freezing days (despite their lack of statistical precision)

would reduce this estimate only slightly to 1.02%. Government transfer payments are projected

to increase by around 0.3%.

Table 7: Existing Program Costs Summary

%∆ for 2.5C

Government Consumption Program Aggregate

Hurricane direct response* +13% +0.10%

Crop-insurance subsidies +35% +0.10%

Fed. Wildfire suppression +130% +0.11%

Urban drainage infrastructure +0.08%

Endangered Species Act +20% +0.01%

Fed. healthcare - Air quality +0.03%

Healthcare - Hurricanes +1% +0.48%

Healthcare - Extreme heat +0.25% +0.12%

[Healthcare - Freezing -0.10% -0.045%]

Healthcare - Wildfires +0.03%

Total Consumption +1.06%

Government Transfers

Income support - Hurricanes +0.28%

*Includes FEMA aid, HUD, Army Corps of Engineers, DOD, DOT

These estimates almost surely understate climate change impacts for numerous reasons. First,

we only consider a subset of public programs and climate impact channels for which some quan-

tification was possible. Second, even for those programs, estimates may be lower bounds. For

example, for fire suppression, only federal expenditures are included; for urban infrastructure,

only 100 cities are included, etc. Third, these estimates implicitly assume that the share of public